

Brian Segee (D.C. Bar #492098)
Defenders of Wildlife
1130 Seventeenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 682-9400
bsegee@defenders.org
Pro Hac Vice

Attorney for Plaintiff Defenders of Wildlife

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
TUCSON DIVISION

_____)	
Center for Biological Diversity,)	Case No. CV-07-372-TUC JMR
)	(Consolidated with Case No. CV-08-335
Plaintiff,)	RCC)
)	
vs.)	
)	Plaintiff Defenders of Wildlife’s Motion
Dirk Kempthorne, Secretary of the Interior,)	for Summary Judgment, and
<u>et al.</u> ,)	Accompanying Memorandum of Points
)	and Authorities
Defendants.)	
)	Oral Argument Requested
_____)	
Defenders of Wildlife,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
Dale Hall, Director, U.S. Fish and Wildlife)	
Service, <u>et al.</u> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
_____)	

Plaintiff Defenders of Wildlife's Motion for Summary Judgment

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	3
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
A. The Listing of Domestic Jaguars Under the Endangered Species Act	3
B. FWS’s January 7, 2008 Decision Not to Prepare a Recovery Plan for the Endangered Jaguar	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
JURISDICTION	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. FWS’s Decision to Exempt the Jaguar From Recovery Planning Violates the Endangered Species Act	9
A. Overview of the ESA Recovery Planning Requirements	9
B. The Jaguar Does Not “Qualify” As a Foreign Species Under FWS Recovery Planning Policy	10
1. FWS’s Decision Is Counter to the Plain Language of Its Policy.....	11
2. FWS’s Decision Conflicts With Its Long-Standing, Bright-Line Distinction Between Foreign and Domestic Species In Recovery Planning	12
3. FWS’s Decision Is Inconsistent With the ESA and Its Purposes	16
C. FWS Has Determined That Jaguar Conservation Is In Conflict With Development Projects, and Thus Was Required to Prioritize Recovery Plan Development	19
D. A Recovery Plan Would Promote Jaguar Conservation	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Supreme Court

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986).....7

Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Or.,
515 U.S. 687 (1995).....3

Christensen v. Harris County,
529 U.S. 576, (2000).....11

Defenders of Wildlife v. Lujan,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....17

INS v. Cardozo-Fonseca,
480 U.S. 421 (1987).....16

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29, (1983).....8, 21

TVA v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978).....3

Watt v. Alaska,
451 U.S. 259 (1981).....16

Circuit Court of Appeals

Aluminum Co. of Am. v. Bonneville Power Admin.,
175 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 1999).....7-8

Campeños Unidos, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
803 F.2d 1063 (9th Cir. 1986).....12

Citizens for Better Forestry v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture,
341 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2003).....8

<u>Defenders of Wildlife v. Norton,</u> 258 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2001).....	18
<u>Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,</u> 378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004).....	9
<u>Inst. for Wildlife Prot. v. Norton,</u> 174 Fed. Appx. 363 (9th Cir. 2006).....	16
<u>Mendenhall v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.,</u> 92 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 1996).....	8
<u>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,</u> 422 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2005).....	16
<u>O’Keefe’s, Inc. v. U.S. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,</u> 92 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1996).....	8
<u>Pacific Coast Medical Enters. v. Harris,</u> 633 F.2d 123 (9th Cir. 1980).....	10,16
<u>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Shalala,</u> 82 F.3d 291 (9th Cir. 1996).....	10,11,13,16
<u>Res. Ltd., Inc. v. Robertson,</u> 35 F.3d 1300 (9th Cir. 1993).....	8
<u>Western Radio Servs. Co. v. Espy,</u> 79 F.3d 896, 901 (9th Cir. 1996).....	12
District Court	
<u>Defenders of Wildlife v. Babbitt,</u> 958 F. Supp. 670, 674-75 (D.D.C. 1997).....	17,18
<u>Defenders of Wildlife v. Babbitt,</u> 130 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2001).....	9
<u>Fund for Animals,</u> 903 F. Supp. 96, 103 (D.D.C. 1995).....	9
<u>S.W. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Babbitt,</u> 926 F. Supp. 920 (D. Ariz. 1996).....	17

<u>S.W. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Babbitt</u> , 980 F. Supp. 1080 (D. Ariz. 1997).....	16
<u>S.W. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bartel</u> , 470 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (S.D. Cal. 2006).....	10
<u>S.W. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Norton</u> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13661 (D.D.C. July 29, 2002).....	14

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Endangered Species Act

16 U.S.C. § 1531(a)(1).....	17
16 U.S.C. § 1531(a)(5).....	17
16 U.S.C. § 1531(b).....	2
16 U.S.C. § 1532(3).....	2
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a).....	3
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1).....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1533(f)(1).....	passim
16 U.S.C. § 1533(f)(1)(A).....	3,9,19
16 U.S.C. § 1533(f)(1)(B).....	9
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B)	17
16 U.S.C. § 1540(c).....	8
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g).....	8

Other Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551 <u>et seq.</u>	7
8 U.S.C. § 1103 <u>note</u>	20,21

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1361.....	8
27 U.S.T. § 1087.....	17

Code of Federal Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 402.01.....	13
50 C.F.R. § 424.12.....	13

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....	7
----------------------------	---

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 412, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. 10 (1973).....	17
--	----

Federal Register

44 Fed. Reg. 43,705 (July 25, 1979).....	4
48 Fed. Reg. 43,098 (Sept. 21, 1983).....	20
65 Fed. Reg. 26,762 (May 9, 2000).....	12
65 Fed. Reg. 24,171 (April 25, 2000).....	12
62 Fed. Reg. 39,147 (July 22, 1997).....	passim

Miscellaneous

Aldo Leopold, <u>A Sand County Almanac</u> 277 (1966)	18
